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1 INTRODUCTION AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The Bank Overview 

Zenith Bank Plc was incorporated in Nigeria under the Companies and Allied Matters Act as a 

Private Limited Liability Company on 30 May 1990. It was granted a banking license in June 1990 

and commenced operations as a commercial banking institution on 16 June 1990. This was 

followed by the conversion of the Bank into a Public Limited Liability Company on 20 May 2004 

and the listing of its shares on the Nigerian Stock Exchange on 21 October 2004. The Bank’s 

principal activity is the provision of banking and other financial services to corporate and individual 

customers. 

As at 30 June 2025, the Bank has six subsidiary companies namely, Zenith Bank (Ghana) Limited, 

Zenith Pensions Custodian Limited, Zenith Bank (UK) Limited, Zenith Bank (Sierra Leone) 

Limited, Zenith Bank (The Gambia) Limited and Zenith Nominees Limited. The Bank also has a 

representative office in China in addition to operating a branch of Zenith Bank (UK) Limited in the 

United Arab Emirates and Paris, France. During the period under review, the Bank opened one 

new branch. The Group had 456 branches, 127 cash centers; 2,142 ATM terminals; 621,968 POS 

terminals and 27,804,244 cards issued to its customers. (31 December 2024: 455 branches, 167 

cash centres, 2,134 ATM terminals, 475,524 POS terminals and 27,941,582 cards issued). 

Its businesses and affairs are conducted through local branch networks and subsidiary banks in 

other countries. All the branches are linked by technologically advanced systems, thereby aiding 

banking transactions across the country. 

1.2 Business Activities 

Zenith Bank Plc’s service offerings cover most aspects of banking and cater to banking needs of 

public and private sector clients. The Bank’s service offerings largely constitute its core business 

lines including Corporate Banking, Institutional and Investment Banking, Retail Banking and 

Public Sector Banking. 

1.2.1 Corporate Banking 

The Bank’s corporate banking business line offers a wide range of services to multinationals, 

large-local conglomerates and corporate clients. The Bank focuses on cost effective deposits 

from the retail end of the market to lend to the corporate end with emphasis on emerging business 

opportunities. The unit is focused on providing superior banking services and customized banking 

products to the top tier of the market. Within this business line, industry specific desks or sub-
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units exist to facilitate efficient and effective management of the relationships with the unit’s 

corporate customers. The sub-units include Transport & Aviation, Conglomerate, Breweries & 

Beverages, Oil & Gas, Power & Infrastructure and Construction. 

1.2.2 Retail Banking 

This segment focuses on Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs), consumer businesses and 

commercial businesses with annual turnover of less than ₦500 million. The consumer business 

consists of personal, current and savings account customers and all unincorporated entities (e.g. 

societies, clubs, churches, mosques, etc.). The segment extends loans and advances in the forms 

of overdrafts, import finance lines, term loans and leases (for customers involved in sales and 

distribution of Fast-Moving Consumer Goods and key distributors). 

1.2.3 Institutional and Investment Banking (IIBU) 

Zenith Bank’s institutional and investment banking business line manages the Group’s business 

relationship with other banks, financial institutions, multilateral agencies, securities houses, 

insurance companies, asset management companies and other non-bank finance companies, 

private equity and venture funds. The Bank uses its strong balance sheet and liquidity as well as 

efficient trade finance processes and services, to continuously grow and support businesses. 

The unit through its Treasury sub-unit provides ancillary services such as market making, 

derivatives trading, fixed income instruments, foreign exchange, commodities and equity 

securities and manages the group’s correspondent banking relationships. The Treasury sub- 

group’s activities are carried out through the following four units: The Liability and Deposit 

Management Unit, Bonds Trading Unit, Foreign Currency Trading Unit and the Treasury Naira 

and Fixed Income Trading Unit. 

1.2.4 Public Sector Banking 

The public sector business line provides services to all tiers of government (federal, state and 

local government), ministries, departments and agencies, non-profit organisations, embassies 

and foreign missions. Services offered to our public sector clients include revenue collection 

schemes, cash management, deposit and investment, electronic payroll systems, offshore 

remittances and foreign exchange and project finance. 
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1.2.5 Other Business Activities 

Other non-core business lines (i.e., support services) with strategic importance to the Bank are 

Operations and IT Division, Trade Services and Foreign Exchange Services and Treasury 

Services. These business lines act as support services for the Bank’s key business lines. 

Figure 1: Overview of Zenith Bank Group  

 

1.3 Zenith Bank’s Legal Entities 

Zenith Bank Plc has controlling interest in banking and non-banking subsidiaries in Nigeria, Africa 

and Europe. Aside from Zenith Bank Pensions Custodian Limited and Zenith Nominees Limited, 

which are incorporated in Nigeria, the remaining subsidiaries are incorporated in their respective 

countries. The figure below shows the Bank’s legal entities. 
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Figure 2: Legal Entity Structure 

 

1.4 Objectives 

The objective of this report is to enhance market discipline by providing relevant stakeholders with 

up-to-date information about the risk and capital management activities of the Bank. 

1.5 Scope of Application 

Zenith Bank Plc. consolidated, and separate financial statements have been prepared in 

accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) issued by the International 

Accounting Standards Board (IASB). Additional information required by national regulations is 

included where appropriate.  

This report applies to Zenith Bank Plc, and it has been prepared in line with the disclosure 

requirements of the Central Bank of Nigeria Guidance Notes on Pillar III and the Basel Committee 

on Banking Supervision Disclosure Requirements. 
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The Current Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2025 can be summarized as follows: 

Figure 3: Zenith Bank's Plc. Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2025 
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Figure 4: Zenith Bank's Plc. Statement of Comprehensive Income as at 30 June 2025 

 

1.6 Key Prudential Metrics 

Table 1: Key Metrics as at 30 June 2025 

  Description (N’ million) 

1 Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) 2,517,374 

2 Tier 1 Capital 2,517,374 

3 Total capital 2,806,771 

4 Total risk-weighted assets (RWA) 11,457,867 
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Risk-based capital ratios as a percentage of RWA 

5 Common Equity Tier 1 ratio (%) 21.97% 

6 Tier 1 ratio (%) 21.97% 

7 Total capital ratio (%) 24.50% 

Additional CET1 buffer requirements as a percentage of RWA 

8 Capital conservation buffer requirement (%) 1.00% 

9 Countercyclical buffer requirement (%) 0.00% 

10 
Higher Loss Absorbency for Domestic Systemically Important Banks 
(DSIBs) 

1.00% 

11 Total of bank CET1 specific buffer requirements (%) 2.00%  

12 
CET1 available after meeting the Bank’s minimum capital 
requirements (%) 

19.97% 

Basel III leverage ratio and LCR 

13 Total Basel III leverage ratio exposure measure 32,409,970.06 

14 Basel III leverage ratio (%) 7.92% 

15 Total high-quality liquid assets (HQLA) 7,085,011.99 

16 Total net cash outflow 4,392,657.78 

17 LCR (%) 161.29%   

Net Stable Funding Ratio 

18 Total available stable funding 14,451,814.41 

19 Total required stable funding 11,460,170.30 

20 NSFR 126.10% 

 

1.6.1 IFRS9 Static Analysis 

Table 2: IFRS 9 Static Analysis 

  

Day 1 Impact (N’ million) 104,111 

Regulatory Risk Reserve (RRR) as at December 31, 20171  

RRR applied for IFRS 9 Impact (i.e., transferred to retained earnings)2  

  

Adjusted Day 1 Impact (N’ million) 104,111 

  

Adjusted Day 1 Relief (%) 0% 

  

Adjusted Day 1 Relief / IFRS 9 Transitional Adjustment (N’ million) 0 

 
1 Regulatory Risk Reserve (RRR) Balance just before IFRS 9 transition before any relief is transferred to General reserve/retained 

earnings 
2 This should correspond to portion of RRR transferred to General Reserve allowed as IFRS 9 impact relief. 
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1.7 Minimum Capital Requirements 

Pillar 1 of the Basel framework covers the minimum capital resource requirements for credit risk, 

market risk and operational risk. These requirements are expressed in terms of Risk Weighted 

Assets (RWAs) to determine the Bank’s Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR). Table 3 provides 

information on the scope of permissible approaches and our adopted approach by risk type. 

Table 3: Pillar 1 RWAs and Capital Required 

S/N Risk Type RWAs (N' million) Capital charge (N' million) 

1 Credit risk – The Standardized 

Approach 

8,538,192.00  1,280,728.80  

2 Market risk – The Standardized 

Approach 

82,195.00  6,575.60  

3 Operational risk – Basic Indicator 

Approach 

2,837,480.00  425,622.00  

 Total exposure measure 11,457,867.00 1,712,926.40 

1.8 Updates on Local Regulatory Landscape 

In September 2020, the Central Bank of Nigeria (CBN) issued some regulatory guidelines with a 

view to transition Nigerian banks to Basel III from Basel II. 

The aim of the regulatory guidelines is to: 

▪ Strengthen the regulation and supervision of Nigerian banks,  

▪ Promote the implementation of better risk management practices and governance 

arrangements within the Nigerian banks, 

▪ Enhance the implementation Basel II and III standards in Nigeria, and 

▪ Promote the build-up of capital and liquidity buffers. 

The guidelines include: 

▪ Guidelines on Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR). 

▪ Guidelines on Liquidity Monitoring Tools. 

▪ Guidelines on Liquidity Risk Management and Internal Liquidity Adequacy Assessment 

Process (ILAAP). 

▪ Revised Guidelines on Regulatory Capital. 
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▪ Revised Guidelines on Supervisory Review and Evaluation Process of Internal Capital 

Adequacy Assessment Process (ICAAP). 

▪ Guidelines on Leverage Ratio Requirements (LeR). 

▪ Guidelines on Large Exposures. 

The CBN aims to introduce and administer the LCR, liquidity monitoring tools and the leverage 

ratio as part of Pillar 1 requirements, while the proposed large exposure requirements will 

strengthen the current prudential requirements on single obligor limit and enhance concentration 

risk management by banks. 
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2 RISK MANAGEMENT 

2.1 Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) Framework 

Zenith Bank adopts an integrated approach to risk management by bringing all risks together 

under a limited number of oversight functions. The Bank addresses the challenge of risks 

comprehensively through the ERM Framework by applying practices that are supported by a 

governance structure consisting of Board-level and Executive Management Committees. 

 

2.2 Risk Management Philosophy/Strategy 

Zenith Bank considers sound risk management practices to be the foundation of a long-lasting 

financial institution. 

• The Bank adopts a holistic and integrated approach to risk management and brings all 

risks together under one or a limited number of oversight functions. 

• The Bank’s risk officers are empowered to perform their duties professionally and 

independently without undue interference. 

• The Bank’s risk management is governed by policies which are well defined and clearly 

communicated across the Bank. 

• The Bank’s risk management is a shared responsibility. Therefore, the Bank shares 

perspective on risks that are grounded on consensus.   

• The Bank’s risk management governance structure is clearly defined.   

• The Bank segregates duties between market facing business units and risk 

management/control functions.  

• The Bank’s risks are reported openly and fully to the appropriate levels once they are 

identified. 

 

2.3 Risk Management Function 

The risk management function is charged with overseeing the management of risks inherent in 

the various activities of the Bank.  
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The following are some of the techniques employed by the function in meeting the risk 

management objectives of the bank: 

• Development and implementation of procedures and practices that translate the Board's 

goals, objectives, and risk tolerances into operating standards that are well understood by 

staff. 

• Definition of clear lines of authority and responsibility for managing individual risk elements in 

line with the overall direction of the Board. 

• Establishment of effective internal controls that cover each risk management process. 

• Ensuring that the Bank’s risk management processes are properly documented. 

• Adequate awareness to make risk management a part of the corporate culture of the Bank. 

• Ensuring that risk remains within the boundaries established by the Board. 

• Ensuring that business lines comply with risk parameters and prudent limits established by 

the Board. 

 

2.4 Risk Management Policies 

The implementation of the risk management strategy and policies are the responsibility of the 

Managing Director working in conjunction with the Chief Risk Officer. They are subject to regular 

review and are authorized by the Board. The following are key features of the Bank’s risk 

management policy: 

• The Board of Directors provides overall risk management direction and oversight. 

• The Bank’s risk appetite is approved by the Board of Directors. 

• Risk management is embedded in the Bank as an intrinsic process and is a core competence 

of all its employees. 

• The Bank’s risk management function is independent of the business divisions. 

• The Bank’s internal audit function reports to the Board Audit Committee and provides 

independent validation of the business units compliance with risk policies and procedures and 

the adequacy and effectiveness of the risk management framework on an enterprise-wide 

basis. 
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On a continuous basis, the Bank will modify and enhance its risk management policies and 

systems to reflect changes in markets, products, and international best practices. In addition, 

trainings, individual responsibility, and accountability, together with a disciplined and cautious 

culture of control, will continue to be an integral part of its management of risk. 

 

2.5 Risk Management Approach 

The Bank addresses the challenge of risks comprehensively through an ERM Framework. The 

Framework provides the necessary foundations and organizational arrangements for managing 

risk across the Bank. It also outlines how the departments ensure that it manages risks effectively 

and efficiently. 

Furthermore, it illustrates how ERM is embedded in our organizational systems to ensure it is 

integrated at all levels and work contexts. It describes the key principles, elements and processes 

to guide all staff in effectively managing risk, making it part of our day-to-day decision making and 

business practices. 

 

2.6 Risk Governance 

The Bank maintains a robust risk governance policy by applying leading practices that are 

supported by an effective governance structure consisting of Board-level and Executive 

Management committees such that: 

▪ The Board drives the risk governance and compliance process through its committees. 

▪ The Board Audit Committee provides oversight on the systems of internal control, financial 

reporting and compliance. 

▪ The Board Credit Committee reviews the credit policies and approves all loans above the 

defined limits for Global Credit Committee. 

▪ The Board Risk Management Committee sets the risk philosophy, policies and strategies 

as well as provides guidance on the various risk elements and their management. 

▪ The Board Risk Control Functions are supported by various Management committees and 

sub committees (Executive Committee, ALCO and Risk Management Committee) that 

help it develop and implement various risk strategies. 
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▪ The Global Credit Committee manages the credit approval and documentation activities. 

It ensures that the credit policies and procedures are aligned with the Bank’s business 

objectives and strategies. 

▪ The Risk Management Committee and the ALCO drive the management of the financial 

risks (Market, Liquidity and Credit Risk), IT risk, cybersecurity risk, operational risks as 

well as strategic and reputational risks. 

▪ The Chief Risk Officer develops, implements and updates risk governance framework for 

risk policies, risk appetite and associated risk limits. He also facilitates coordination 

between risk management functions and other departments to leverage synergies in terms 

of risk methodologies, Basel compliance, risk monitoring etc. 

The diagrams below detail the Bank’s risk governance structure and the risk management 

organogram: 

Figure 5: Risk Governance Structure 
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Figure 6: Risk Management Organogram 

 

 

2.7 Risk Appetite 

A comprehensive risk appetite framework is the cornerstone of Zenith Bank’s risk management 

architecture. The Bank considers its risk appetite framework as a core instrument for the better 

alignment of overall business strategy, capital allocation and risk. Zenith Bank Plc has a relatively 

modest risk appetite (comprising quantitative and qualitative parameters) and is conservative as 

far as risk taking is concerned.  

The Bank has defined risk appetite as the amount of risk it is willing to undertake in achieving its 

strategic business objectives. On a periodic basis, the risk appetite is defined and reviewed by 

the Board of Directors, at a level that minimizes erosion of earnings or capital which may arise 

from avoidable losses, frauds or operational inefficiencies. 

As a Domestic Systemically Important Bank (D-SIB), the Bank is aware of the various risks 

associated with the business of banking globally, particularly risks to which it is exposed. These 

risks arise due to the nature of banking activities which it engages in – sourcing of funds, the 

creation of assets, meeting operational needs and counterparty obligation. Consequently, the 

Bank will not undertake any business it has no clear and proper understanding of and would set 
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appropriate processes and limits around the activities that it undertakes to assure its risk appetite 

and acceptable risks level.  

The Bank measures the risk categories and sets target levels for each, by developing targeted 

metrics to monitor capital, asset quality, liquidity, earnings volatility, credit rating, investments in 

financial instruments and foreign currency, operational losses and employee turnover. 

Additionally, the Bank has defined acceptable levels it is willing to undertake for addressing 

aspects such as regulatory compliance, reputational impact and internal controls and risk 

governance. All activities in the Bank have been profiled and the key risk drivers and threats in 

them have been identified. Mitigation and control techniques have been determined in tackling 

each of these threats on an ongoing basis. 

2.8 Stress Testing 

Stress testing is an important risk management tool used by the Bank as part of its internal risk 

management practices. It alerts the Bank to adverse and unexpected events that may occur which 

are triggered by internal and/or external environmental factors, and their potential impact on the 

Bank. It is used to determine how much capital might be needed to absorb losses, if exceptional 

but plausible events crystallize. 

The Bank maintains a stress testing policy which covers the following: 

▪ Identification of risk factors for stress testing. 

▪ Guidelines for creating stress scenarios (e.g. historical or hypothetical events). 

▪ Types of stress tests (e.g. idiosyncratic or external events). 

▪ Analysis of stress test results and relevant remedial management actions. 

 

2.9 Global Risk Function 

Zenith Bank manages its risks in a structured, systematic and transparent manner through a 

global risk policy which embeds comprehensive risk management processes into the 

organizational structure, risk measurement and monitoring activities. This structure ensures that 

the Group’s overall risk exposures are within the thresholds set by the Board. 
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3 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT AND LEVERAGE 

3.1 Capital Management Approach and Policy 

Zenith Bank ensures effective capital allocation decisions and the efficiency of its capital structure 

in determining the Bank’s ability to generate adequate returns for shareholders. The Bank’s policy 

is to hold adequate capital above the required amount to support growth plans, business strategy 

and future regulatory changes. 

Broadly, the objectives of capital management are as follows: 

▪ Providing consistent assessment of credit portfolio and investment strategies. 

▪ Providing insight into operational decisions such as pricing, performance evaluation and 

capital allocation. 

▪ Providing clarity on which financial activity creates most value. 

▪ Measuring risk appetite. 

▪ Ensuring that adequate capital is held to cover severe events. 

3.1.1 Incorporating Stress Testing 

Stress testing is an integral part of the Bank’s capital management framework for the 

management of economic capital. Stress testing is used to: 

▪ Assess the sensitivity of capital model to their assumptions. 

▪ Understand the risk profile of the Bank better. 

▪ Prepare the Bank for eventuality of adverse events/shocks and mitigating the impacts. 

3.1.2 Management Approach for Capital Preservation 

In line with its Capital Management Framework, Zenith Bank has implemented suitable monitoring 

and escalating procedures for different capital positions as part of its risk reporting and stress 

testing framework. If the Bank is faced with a capital planning decision, the Management and the 

Board will determine the appropriateness of actions under different scenarios and contemplate 

relevant considerations. 

3.2 Regulatory Capital Structure and Capital Adequacy 

Zenith Bank’s regulatory capital comprises of the two distinct elements which are classified as 

Tier 1 and Tier 2 capital; The CBN Guidance notes on Regulatory Capital provides the content 
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for Tier 1 and Tier 2 capital. According to the CBN guidance note, the following qualify as Tier 1 

capital. 

▪ Paid-up share capital 

▪ Irredeemable preference shares 

▪ Share premiums 

▪ General reserve (retained profit) 

▪ SMEEIS reserves 

▪ Statutory reserve 

▪ Other reserves as may be determined by the CBN. 

While Tier 2 Capital comprises of: 

▪ Hybrid instruments 

▪ Subordinated debt 

▪ Other comprehensive income 

The following are deductions made from capital include: 

▪ Intangible assets  

▪ Investments in unconsolidated subsidiaries 

▪ Deferred tax assets 

▪ Treasury shares 

 

Table 4: Regulatory Capital Disclosure and Capital Adequacy as at 30 June 2025 

Regulatory Capital Disclosure 

 Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1): Instruments and Reserves N’ Millions 

1 Paid-up Common Equity Share 20,535.00 

2 Share Premium (Common Equity Share) 594,113.00 

3 General Reserves (Retained Profit) 1,736,619.00 

4 SMEEIS Reserves 3,729.00 

5 Statutory Reserves 572,373.00 

6 Common Equity Tier 1 before Regulatory Adjustments 2,927,369.00 
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 Common Equity Tier 1 Regulatory Deductions N’ Millions 

7 Deferred tax assets 1,670.00 

8 Intangible assets 76,420.00  

9 Investment in capital instruments of unconsolidated subsidiaries  17,313.00  

10 Excess exposure(s) over single obligor without CBN approval 314,592.00 

11 Unsecured lending to subsidiaries within the same group - 

12 Total Regulatory Deductions at CET1 level  409,995.00  

13 CET1 After Regulatory Deduction 2,517,374.00 

 Additional Tier1 (AT 1) Capital: N’ Millions 

14 Qualifying AT1 capital instruments plus any related share premium - 

15 Fully paid perpetual non-cumulative preference shares - 

16 

AT1 capital instruments issued by consolidated subsidiaries and held 

by third parties (NA) - 

 Regulatory Deductions at AT1 level: N’ Millions 

17 Investment in own AT1 capital instruments - 

18 

Reciprocal cross holdings in AT1 capital instruments of banking, 

financial, and insurance entities - 

19 

Investments in the capital instruments issued by banking, financial and 

insurance entities that are outside the scope of regulatory consolidation - 

20 

Regulatory deductions applied to Additional Tier 1 capital due to 

insufficient Tier 2 - 

21 Total Regulatory deductions at AT1 level - 

22 Additional Tier1 (AT 1) Capital after Regulatory Deduction - 

 Tier 2 Capital: Instruments and Reserves N’ Millions 

23 Hybrid Instruments - 

24 Subordinated debt - 

25 Other Comprehensive Income 356,480.00 

26 Tier 2 Capital 356,480.00 

 Regulatory Adjustments at T2 Capital level N’ Millions 

27 Investment in capital instruments of unconsolidated subsidiaries 17,313.00 

28 Unsecured lending to subsidiaries within the same group 49,770.00 

29 T2 Capital after regulatory deductions 289,397.00 

30 Total Regulatory Capital (Tier 1 +Tier 2) 2,806,771.00 
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31 Total Risk Weighted Assets 11,457,867.00 

 Capital Adequacy Ratios and Buffers  

32 Common Equity Tier 1 Capital Ratio to Total Risk Weighted Assets 21.97% 

33 Tier 1 Capital Ratio to Total Risk Weighted Assets 21.97% 

34 Total Capital Ratio to Total Risk Weighted Assets 24.50% 

3.3 Summary of Capital Adequacy 

The Capital Adequacy Ratio set standards for banks by looking at a bank’s ability to pay liabilities 

and respond to credit risks and operational risks. A bank that has a good CAR has enough capital 

to absorb potential losses. Thus, it has less risk of becoming insolvent and losing depositors’ 

money. After the financial crisis in 2008, the Bank of International Settlements (BIS) began setting 

stricter CAR requirements to protect depositors. The Bank’s Capital Adequacy Ratio as at 30 

June 2025 stood at 24.50%, 9.50% above the CBN regulatory limit. Table 6 highlights the Bank’s 

Capital Adequacy Ratio. 

Table 5: Risk Weighted Assets as at 30 June 2025 

 Risk Weighted Asset (N’ million) 

Credit Risk 8,538,192.00 

Market Risk 82,195.00 

Operational Risk 2,837,480.00 

  

Total Risk Weighted Asset 11,457,867.00 

  

Total Qualifying Capital  2,806,771.00 

  

Capital Adequacy Ratio 24.50% 

  

Tier 1 Capital Adequacy ratio 21.97% 

3.4 Leverage 

The leverage ratio serves as a backstop to the risk-based capital measures and is intended to 

constrain excess leverage in the banking system and provide an extra layer of protection against 

model risk and measurement error. It also benefits from being less-procyclical than capital as it is 

explicitly designed to be non-risk sensitive. 
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Table 6: Leverage Ratio as at 30 June 2025 

Leverage Ratio (N’ million) 

Exposure measure 32,409,970.06 

Capital measure (CET1) 2,568,135 

Leverage ratio 7.92% 
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4 CREDIT RISK 

4.1 Credit Risk 

This is the risk that a borrower/obligor will fail to meet their obligation in accordance with the 

agreed terms. In simpler terms, it is the risk of a financial loss to a lender due to the borrower’s 

inability or unwillingness to repay a loan or meet contractual obligations. We have identified this 

risk as our most significant risk facing the Bank in the normal course of business and operations. 

The obligors of the Bank include borrowers, issuers, counterparties, or guarantors. 

4.2 Sources of Risk 

The Bank is not only exposed to credit risk through direct lending activities and transactions, but 

also through commitments to extend letters of credit and guarantees, securities purchased under 

reverse repurchase agreements, deposits with financial institutions, brokerage activities etc. 

In addition, transactions carrying elements of settlement risk such as irrevocable fund transfers 

to third parties via electronic payment systems exposes the Bank to credit risk. 

4.3 General Disclosures 

Past Due:  an exposure where any amount due under the contract (interest, principal, fee or other 

amount) has not been paid in full at the date when it was due is deemed to be past due. An 

exposure should be considered past due even when the amount of the exposure or the past due 

amount, as applicable, is not considered material. 

Impaired: The Bank estimates loan loss provisioning for impaired exposure in line with IFRS 9 

requirements, this includes provision to cover on-balance sheet exposures as well as off-balance 

sheet exposures such as guarantees issued and commitments undertaken with third parties. 

Zenith Bank currently adopts the standardized approach to computing Credit Risk- weighted 

assets. 

Table 7: Credit Risk by Exposure Class as at 30 June 2025 

On and Off-Balance Sheet 
Exposures 

Net exposure 
(N’ million) 

Total RWA  Capital charge  

(N’ million) (N’ million) 

Sovereigns and Central Banks 11,795,568  38  6  

State Govt and Local Authorities 947,317  301,613  45,242  

Public Sector Entities (PSEs) 2,207  692  104  

Multilateral Development Banks 
(MDB) 

0  0  0  
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On and Off-Balance Sheet 
Exposures 

Net exposure 
(N’ million) 

Total RWA  Capital charge  

(N’ million) (N’ million) 

Supervised Institutions 3,636,694  791,553  118,733  

Corporate and Other Persons 9,950,111  3,791,339  568,701  

Regulatory Retail Portfolio 25,455  18,455  2,768  

Secured by Mortgages on 
Residential Properties 

43,697  25,241  3,786  

Exposures Secured by Mortgages 
on Commercial Real Estates 

0  0  0  

Past Due Exposures 91,161  89,857  13,479  

High Risk Exposures 2,064,919  3,097,379  464,607  

Unsettled and Failed Transactions 0  0  0  

Other Assets 1,149,620  546,622  81,993  

Securitization Exposures 0  0  0  

Regulatory Adjustment (Post IFRS 
9 Impact Adjustment) 

0  (104,111) (15,617) 

Total 29,706,749 8,558,678 1,283,802 

 

Table 8: Credit Quality of Loans by Industry or Counterparty Types 

Industry 

On-balance sheet 

gross exposure 

(N’ million) 

Impairment 

allowance 

(N’ million) 

Carrying 

amount 

(N’ million) 

Agriculture 317,187 (24,401) 292,786 

Oil and gas 2,615,333 (160,167) 2,455,166 

Consumer credit 97,470 (8,014) 89,366 

Manufacturing 1,391,603  (95,531) 1,296,072 

Real estate & 

construction 

247,499 (3,103) 244,396 

Finance and insurance 217,343 (869) 216,474 

Government  746,276 (186,101) 560,175 

Power 308,846 (62,892) 245,954 

Transportation 16,230 (305) 15,925 

Communication  336,201  (420) 335,781 

Education 18,404 (98) 18,306 

General commerce 2,116,773 (57,790) 2,058,983 

Total  8,429,165 (599,691) 7,829,474 
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Table 9: Credit Quality of Loans per Geographical Region 

Geography 

Gross exposure 

(On- balance sheet) 

(N’ million) 

Impairment allowance 

(N’ million) 

Carrying amount  

(N’ million) 

South-south 544,330 (43,942) 500,388 

South-west 7,001,033 (372,268) 6,628,765 

South-east  173,680  (54,761) 118,919 

North-central 506,884 (46,416) 460,468 

North-west 79,558 (21,954) 57,604 

North-east 123,680 (60,350) 63,330 

Rest of Africa  0    0    0    

Outside Africa  0     0    0    

Total 8,429,165 (599,691) 7,829,474 

 

Table 10: Credit Quality of Loans by Ratings 

 

Ratings 

12 months 

ECL 

(N’ million) 

Lifetime ECL Not 

credit impaired  

(N’ million) 

Lifetime ECL Credit 

impaired 

(N’ million) 

Total  

(N’ million) 

AA 1,053,761 4,453 217 1,058,430 

A 1,490,744 2,504 615 1,493,863 

BBB 4,583,783 45,804 20,655 4,650,242 

BB 52,546 677,474 4,455 734,474 

B 0 0 60,436 60,436 

C 0 0 6,133 6,133 

CC 0 0 1,358 1,358 

CCC 0 0 29,748 29,748 

D 0 205,710 188,942 394,651 

Gross amount 7,180,833 935,773 312,559 8,429,337 

ECL – 

Impairment 
(58,555) (264,736) (276,400) (599,691) 

Carrying 

amount 
7,122,278 671,037 36,159 7,829,646 
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Table 11: Credit Quality of Loans per Residual Contractual Maturity 

Maturity 
Gross exposure        

(On- balance sheet)         
(N’ million) 

Impairment 
allowance  

Carrying amount  

(N’ million) (N’ million) 

Up to 1month  868,604   84,248   784,356  

1-3 months  2,639,094   100,872   2,538,221  

3-6 months  1,183,269   25,658   1,157,611  

6-12 months  726,570   172,925   553,644  

1-5 years  2,242,672   215,078   2,027,594  

Over 5 years  769,129   908   768,221  

Total  8,429,338   599,689   7,829,647  

4.4 Measurement of Credit Risk 

Zenith Bank has devoted resources and harnessed credit data to develop models that will improve 

the determination of economic and financial threats resulting from credit risk. Some key factors 

are considered in credit risk assessment and measurement. These include: 

• Adherence to the strict credit selection criteria, which includes defined target market, credit 

history, the capacity and character of customers. 

• Credit rating of obligors. 

• The likelihood of failure to pay over the period stipulated in the contract. 

• The size and sector of the facility. 

• Estimated rate of recovery, which is a measure of the portion of the debt that can be 

recovered through realization of assets and collateral should default occur. 

4.4.1 Credit Rating Tools 

The principal objective of the credit rating system is to produce a reliable assessment of the credit 

risk to which the Bank is exposed. As such, all loans and indirect credits such as guarantees and 

bonds as well as treasury investments undergo a formal credit analysis process that would ensure 

the proper appraisal of the facility.  

4.4.1.1 Loans and Advances and Amounts Due from Banks 



Zenith Bank Plc – June 2025 Pillar 3 Disclosure 

 

27 | P a g e  

 

Each individual borrower is rated based on an internally developed rating model that evaluates 

risk based on financial, quantitative and industry-specific inputs. The associated loss estimates 

norms for each grade have been developed based on the experience of the Bank and its various 

subsidiaries. 

In order to allow for a meaningful distribution of exposure across grades with no excessive 

concentrations on the Bank’s borrower-rating and its facility-rating scale, the Bank maintains the 

below listed rating grade, which is applicable to both new and existing customers. 

 

 

The credit rating system seeks to achieve the foundation level of the internal rating-based 

approach under Basel II, through continuous validation exercises over the years. 

Other Debt Instruments 

With respect to other debt instruments, the Bank takes the following into consideration in the 

management of the associated credit risk. 

• Internal and external research and market intelligence reports. 

• Regulatory agencies reports. 

  

Figure 6: Credit Rating Grade 
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4.5 Management of Credit Risk 

Zenith’s approach in managing credit risk is a key element in achieving its strategic objective of 

maintaining and further enhancing its asset quality and credit portfolio risk profile. The credit 

standards, policies and procedures, risk methodologies and framework, solid structure and 

infrastructure, risk monitoring and control activities enable the Bank to deal with the emerging 

risks and challenges with a high level of confidence and determination. 

The framework for credit risk management at Zenith is well-defined and institutionally predicated 

on: 

• Clear tolerance limits and risk appetite set at the Board level, well communicated to the 

business units and periodically reviewed and monitored to adjust as appropriate. 

• Well-defined target market and risk asset acceptance criteria. 

• Rigorous financial, credit and overall risk analysis for each customer/transaction. 

• Regular portfolio examination in line with ley performance indicators and periodic stress 

testing. 

• Continuous assessment of concentrations and mitigation strategies. 

• Continuous validation and modification of early warning system to ensure proper 

functioning for risk identification. 

• Systematic and objective credit risk rating methodologies that are based on quantitative, 

qualitative and expert judgement. 

• Systematic credit limits management which enables the Bank to monitor its credit 

exposure on daily basis at country, borrower, industry, credit risk rating and credit facility 

type levels. 

• Solid documentation and collateral management process with proper coverage and top-

up triggers and follow-ups. 

• Annual and interim individual credit reviews to ensure detection of weakness signs or 

warning signals and considering proper remedies. 

The credit processes are supplemented by sectoral portfolio reviews, which focus on countries, 

regions or specific industries as well as multiple stress testing scenarios. These are intended to 
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identify any inherent risks in the portfolios resulting from changes in market conditions and are 

supplemented by independent reviews from the Bank’s Group Internal Audit. 

4.6 Risk Mitigation 

The Bank has put the following controls in place to mitigate credit risks: 

• Robust credit standards, policies and procedures to control and monitor credit risk 

exposures. Some of the policies are: 

➢ Credit is only extended to suitable and well identified customers and never where 

there is any doubt as to the ethical standards and record of the intending borrower. 

➢ Exposures to any industry or customer will be determined by the regulatory 

guidelines, clearly defined internal policies, debt service capability and balance 

sheet management guidelines. 

➢ Credit is not extended to customers where the source of repayment is unknown or 

speculative, and where the destination of funds is unknown. There must be clear 

and verifiable purpose for the use of the fund. 

➢ Credit is not given to a customer where the ability of the customer to meet 

obligations is based in the most optimistic forecast of events. Risk considerations 

will always have priority over business and profit considerations. 

➢ Since repayment for all credits must be from an identifiable cash flow from the 

counterparty’s normal business operations or other financial arrangements, 

realization of security remains a fallback option for the bank. 

➢ A pricing model that reflects variations in the risk profile of various credits to ensure 

that higher risks are compensated by higher returns is adopted. 

➢ All insiders’ related credit is limited to regulatory and strict internal limits and are 

disclosed as required. 

➢ The consequences for non-compliance with the credit policy and credit indiscipline 

are communicated to all staff and are implemented. 

• Board defined internal credit approval limits. 

• Centralized credit approval process system in conformity with well-defined target market 

and risk asset acceptance criteria. 
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• Use of identifiable cash flow from the counterparty’s normal business operations as 

primary source of repayment. 

• Use of collateral security as a fallback option. 

• Continuous monitoring of credit exposures. 

4.6.1 Collateral Security 

A key mitigation step employed by the Bank in its credit risk management process includes the 

use of collateral securities to secure its loans and advances as alternative sources of repayment 

during adverse conditions. All major credit facilities to our customers are to be secured and the 

security instruments and documentation must be perfected, and all conditions precedent must be 

met before drawdown or disbursement is allowed. Collateral analysis includes a good description 

of the collateral, its value, how the value was arrived at, and when the valuation was made. It is 

usually necessary to review the potential adverse changes in the value of collateral security for 

the foreseeable future. 

Collateral securities that are pledged must be in negotiable form and usually fall under the 

following categories: 

• real estate, plant and equipment collateral (usually all asset or mortgage debenture or 

charge), which must be registered and enforceable under Nigerian law; 

• collateral consisting of inventory, accounts receivable, machinery, equipment, patents, 

trademarks, farm products, general intangibles, etc. these require a security arrangement 

(usually a floating debenture) which has to be registered and must be enforceable under 

Nigerian law; 

• stocks and shares of publicly quoted companies; 

• domiciliation of contracts proceeds; 

• documents of title to goods such as shipping documents consigned to the order of Zenith 

Bank or any of its subsidiaries; 

• letter of lien; and 

• cash collateral. 

Collateral securities are usually valued and inspected prior to disbursement and on a regular basis 

thereafter until full repayment of the exposure. We conduct a regular review of all collateral 
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documentation in respect of all credits in the Bank and specific gaps in the collateral 

documentation addressed immediately. Borrowers are required to confirm adherence to 

covenants including periodic confirmation of collateral values which are used by the Bank to 

provide early warning signs of collateral value deterioration. Periodic inspections of physical 

collateral are performed where appropriate and where reasonable means of doing so are 

available. 

The type and size of collateral held as securities for financial assets other than loans and 

advances are usually a function of the nature of the instrument. Our debt securities, treasury and 

other eligible bills are normally unsecured, but our comfort is on the issuer’s credit rating, which 

is the Federal Government of Nigeria (FGN) and other sovereigns. 

4.7 Capitalization 

The table below sets out details of the Bank’s credit risk capital charge by approach. 

Table 3: Credit Risk Capital Charge 

Methodology Capital Charge (N’ million) 

Standardized Approach 1,280,728.80 
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5 MARKET RISK 

5.1 Market Risk 

Market risk is the risk that Zenith Bank will suffer a loss to earnings and capital due to adverse 

movements in market rates or prices. 

5.2 Sources of Risk 

Zenith bank has identified market risks exposures as those that arise primarily through its trading 

and market making activities. These activities include position-taking in foreign exchange and 

fixed income securities (Bonds and Treasury Bills). The objective of market risk management 

activities is to continuously identify, manage and control market risk exposure within acceptable 

parameters, while optimizing the return on risks taken. 

5.3 Management of Market Risk 

The bank has an independent Market Risk Management Unit which assesses, monitors, manages 

and reports on market risk taking activities. The Bank enhances its Market Risk Management 

Framework on a continuous basis. The operations of the unit are guided by the mission of 

“inculcating enduring market risk management values and culture, with a view to reducing the risk 

of losses associated with market risk-taking activities and optimizing risk- reward trade-off.” 

• The Bank’s market risk objectives, policies and processes are aimed at instituting a model 

that objectively identifies, measures and manages market risk in the Bank and ensures 

that. 

• The individuals who take or manage risk clearly understand it. 

• The Bank’s risk exposure is within established limits. 

• Risk taking decisions are in line with business strategy and objectives set by the Board of 

Directors. 

• The expected payoffs compensate for the risk taken. 

• Sufficient capital, as a buffer, is available to take risk. 

The Bank manages its market risk exposures in both the trading and non-trading books within the 

acceptable levels. Zenith Bank’s market risk exposures are broadly classified into: 
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1. Trading market risks – These are risks that arise primarily through trading activities and 

market making activities. These activities include position-taking in foreign exchange and 

fixed income securities (Bonds and Treasury Bills). 

2. Non-trading market risks – These are risks that arise from assets and liabilities that are 

usually on the books for a longer time, but where the intrinsic value is a function of the 

movement of financial market parameter. 

The Naira exchange continues to be an important influence on consumer prices and output 

recovery. Stability in the naira exchange rate has been sustained for most part of the year through 

appropriate policies and reforms of the exchange rate market. There has also been some form of 

convergence in the various markets. 

5.4 Measurement of Market Risk 

The Bank adopts the Value at Risk (VaR) and non-VaR approach for quantitative measurement 

and control of market risks in both trading and non-trading books. The non-VaR measurements 

include: Duration, Factor sensitivities (Pv01), Stress testing, Aggregate Open Position etc. the 

measured risks are therefore monitored against the pre-set limits daily. All exceptions are 

investigated and reported in line with internal polices and guidelines. 

Limits are set to reflect the risk appetite that is approved by the Board of Directors. These limits 

are reviewed, at least, annually or at a more frequent interval. Some of the limits include: Net 

Open Position (NOP – for foreign exchange); Aggregate Control Limits (for securities); 

Management Action Trigger (MAT); Duration; Factor sensitivities (Pv01); Permitted Instruments 

and Tenor Limits; Holding Period and Off Market Rate Tolerance Limit. 

Stress testing is an important risk management tool that is used by the Bank as part of its 

enterprise-wide risk management. It is the evaluation of the Bank’s financial position under severe 

but plausible scenarios to assist in decision-making. Stress testing provides the Bank with the 

opportunity to spot emerging risks, uncover weak spots and take preventive action. It also alerts 

management to adverse unexpected outcomes related to a variety of risks and provides an 

indication of how much capital might be needed to absorb losses should large shocks occur. The 

Bank adopts both single factor and multifactor stress testing approaches (sensitivity and scenario 

based) in conducting stress testing within the risk areas of liquidity, foreign exchange, interest 

rate, market and credit risks. Stress testing is conducted both on a regular and ad-hoc basis in 

response to changing financial, regulatory and economic environment/circumstances. 
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5.5 Risk Mitigation 

The Bank has put the following controls in place to mitigate market risks: 

• An independent Market Risk Management unit charged with assessment, management, 

monitoring and reporting on market risk taking activities across the Bank. 

• Adherence to regulatory limits. 

• Establishment of internal limits which are monitored by the Market Risk Department on a 

daily basis. 

• Limits are defined and approved by the Board. 

• Foreign exchange risks are managed through basic derivative products and hedges (such as 

forwards and swaps). 

• The market risk unit advises functions / divisions responsible and carry out suitable corrective 

actions in case of identified breaches during the risk monitoring process. 

5.6 Capitalization 

The table below sets out details of the Bank’s market risk capital charge by approach. 

Table 4: Market Risk Capital Charge 

Methodology Capital Charge (N’ million) 

Standardized Approach 6,575.60 
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6 OPERATIONAL RISK 

6.1 Operational Risk 

This is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate and/or failed internal processes, people, and 

systems or from external events. 

6.2 Sources of Risk 

Zenith Bank is exposed to operational risk across the breadth of its operations and banking 

activities. The various possible ways for operational risk to manifest include internal or external 

fraud, system downtime/disruption, Inadequate or failed internal processes and external events. 

6.3 Risk Mitigation 

The Bank has put the following controls in place to mitigate operational risks: 

• The Operational Risk unit conducts periodic reviews to identify and assess the operational 

risk inherent in all material products, activities, processes and systems. 

• The Unit ensures that all business units within the Bank monitor operational risks within their 

operations in alignment with defined standards and indicators. 

• Implementation of processes to identify and track key risk indicators. 

• Use of internal loss event data collection process for identification of operational risk events 

and the evaluation of the causes and impact of such event on the Bank’s operations and 

activities. 

6.4 Capitalization 

In computing the 2025 Operational Risk capital charge for Zenith Bank, the basic indicator 

approach was used. The Basic Indicator Approach allocates operational risk capital using a single 

indicator, gross income, as a proxy for the institution's overall operational risk exposure. Banks 

using this approach must hold capital for operational risk equal to the average of a fixed 

percentage of annual gross income over the previous three years (this percentage has been set 

at 15% by the Basel Committee). Gross income is defined as net interest income plus net non-

interest income. 

There are no qualifying criteria for the Basic Indicator approach, as it is meant to be applicable by 

any Bank, regardless of its sophistication or complexity. 

The charge may be expressed as follows:  
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(𝑲𝑩𝑰𝑨) =
∑(𝑮𝑰𝟏−𝒏 𝑋  𝒂)

𝐧
 

 

Where: 

KBIA  The capital charge under the Basic Indicator Approach  

GI  Annual Gross Income, where positive, over the previous three years  

N  Number of the previous three years for which gross income is positive  

a 15%, which is set by the Basel Committee, relating the industry wide level 

of required capital to the industry wide level of the indicator 

The table below sets out details of the Bank’s operational risk capital charge by approach: 

Table 5: Operational Risk Capital Charge 

Methodology Capital Charge (N’ million) 

Basic Indicator Approach 425,622.00 
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7 INTERNAL CAPITAL ADEQUACY AND ASSESMENT PROCESS (ICAAP) 

Zenith Bank conducts an ICAAP annually to determine a forward-looking assessment of its capital 

requirements given its business strategy, risk profile and risk appetite. 

The ICAAP provides information on: 

• Risk governance and management structure, risk management processes, strategies and 

systems. 

• Material risks and assessment of the likelihood of occurrence. 

• The results of stress testing on profitability and capital adequacy. 

• The adequacy of current and future capital in relation to the overall risk profile. 

The Bank has established the process for embedding the ICAAP into its business practices and 

procedures. The Chief Risk Officer is responsible for implementing the ICAAP in the Bank while 

the Chief Financial Officer takes responsibility for overall direction on capital management. 

The Internal Audit team provides objective assurance to the Board on the effectiveness of the 

Bank’s ICAAP activities. The Board reviews, challenges and approves the ICAAP before 

submission in line with local regulatory requirements. 

7.1 Material Risk Identification and Assessment  

One of the key activities in the ICAAP process is the Material Risk Identification and Assessment 

(MRIA) process. The process sets out the key risks that apply to the Bank, management’s 

assessment of the residual risk exposures, and the incremental capital requirements for residual 

risk exposures. In conducting the MRIA process, the Risk Management Group carried out the 

following:  

• Mobilized the respective business units and support functions to participate in the MRIA 

exercise, coordinated and facilitated the process.  

• Identified the Bank’s inventory of material risks and updated it as relevant. 

• Defined and documented the sources of material risks identified. 

• Assigned the assessment of the risk to the responsible business unit risk owners. 

• Coordinated and collated the results of the MRIA. 
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• In coordination with management, risk owners and other relevant personnel, reviewed and 

challenged the results of the MRIA. 

The risk definitions, sources, assessment of controls and mitigation techniques, as well as 

methodology for computation of pillar 2 capital charges are described in detail below. 

7.2 Credit Concentration Risk   

This is the risk of loss due to inadequate diversification of the loan book, creating volatile returns 

under a wide range of economic conditions.  

It refers to any single exposure or group of exposures with the potential to produce losses large 

enough (relative to a Bank’s capital, total assets, or overall risk level) to threaten the Bank’s 

financial health.  

7.2.1 Sources of Risk  

It arises from significant exposure to a counterparty or group of related counterparties in the same 

economic sector. The credit exposure could be by region, sector, and individual obligor: The Bank 

analyses concentration along the lines of single client, industry sector or geographical exposure. 

This is important to determine the trigger that could be an identification of an impending liquidity 

crisis. 

7.2.2 Mitigation  

Zenith Bank monitors concentrations of credit risk by geographical location, industry/sector, and 

individuals on a regular basis. It has in place various portfolio concentration limits (which are 

subject to periodic review) and has defined maximum amount that the individual or counterparty 

can obtain as loan. These limits are closely monitored and reported to appropriate levels of 

authority on a regular basis. 

Our exposures to any industry or customer will be determined by the regulatory guidelines, clearly 

defined internal policies, debt service capability and balance sheet management guidelines. 

We maintain a ratings grade, which is applicable to both new and existing customers in order to 

allow for a meaningful distribution of exposures across grades with no excessive concentrations 

on the borrower-rating and its facility-rating scale. 

The Bank’s internal policy requires that all major accounts that are concentrated in different 

location across the nation (geography) are centrally managed at the Head office. 
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The Bank has a team of individuals with specialized competencies to manage the highly exposed 

accounts. These processes are in place to manage the bank’s concentration risk exposures. 

Our assessment of the adequacy of controls in place within the Bank coupled with the 

performance of the loan and advances informed our choice of a reasonable likelihood of 

occurrence scale rating. 

Also, we have implemented a systematic credit limits management process to enable the Bank 

to monitor its credit exposure on daily basis at country, borrower, industry, credit risk rating and 

credit facility type levels. The lending limits are further broken down into business sector limits to 

ensure the Bank is not over-exposed in any single business sector. 

7.2.3 Capitalization 

To ensure the Bank is setting aside sufficient capital that fully reflect the size and peculiarities of 

its loan portfolio, the Herfindahl – Hirschman index approach was used.  

The HHI index considered risk of concentration across sectoral, geographical, and single 

name/obligor exposures in the loan portfolio and a conservative likelihood of occurrence was 

applied on the gross risk exposure.  

In addition, we also considered excess exposure over sectoral limit as stipulated by the CBN in 

estimating our credit concentration risk capital charge.  

7.3 Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book   

This is the risk of loss resulting from the exposure of the Bank’s financial condition within a 

specified period to adverse movements in interest rates which are likely to affect the Bank’s 

earnings and capital base.   

7.3.1 Sources of Risk  

The Bank is exposed to a considerable level of interest rate risk especially on the banking book 

which may lead to a decline in the net interest income, depending on whether the repricing gap 

is negative or positive as a result of fluctuations in the future cash flows of financial instruments. 

These sources include: 

❖ Repricing/Matching risk: mismatches in interest rate fixation periods. 

❖ Yield curve risk: which is caused by changes in the slope and shape of the yield curve. 

❖ Basis risk: imperfect correlation in the adjustment of the rates earned and paid on different 

products with otherwise similar repricing characteristics. 
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❖ Option risk: primarily from options (Gamma and Vega effect) that are embedded in 

banking book positions (e.g. early redemption rights in the case of loans).  

7.3.2 Mitigation  

Zenith Bank has a significant portion of non-rate sensitive liabilities to minimize the impact of the 

exposure to interest rate risks. Also, we employ flexibility in adjustment of our lending and deposits 

rates to reflect market realities.  

The ALCO, treasury and market risk management function are jointly responsible for controlling 

the mismatch in assets and liabilities.  

The management of interest risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring of 

the sensitivity of the Bank’s financial assets and liabilities to various scenarios.  

7.3.3 Capitalization  

We applied a parallel shift in interest rate changes up to a maximum of 500 basis points across 

the interest rate gaps in the time buckets.  

The capital charge figure was based on the outcome of maximum decline in Net Interest Income 

within a one-year period assuming interest rate changes by 500 basis points. The selection of the 

rate change was informed by historical trends, operating effectiveness, and the adequacy of the 

controls in place for managing our IRRBB risk exposure in the Bank’s operations. 

We also leveraged our internal model to determine the impact of movements in our interest rate 

sensitive assets and liabilities on our economic value. 

Our capital charge for IRRBB was based on the NII approach as prescribed by CBN although this 

gave us a lower capital charge than the EVE standardized approach.  

7.4 Strategic Risk    

Strategic risk is the risk of current or prospective impact on the Bank’s earnings, capital, reputation 

or standing arising from the changes in the operating environment and from adverse strategic 

decisions, improper implementation of decisions, or lack of responsiveness to industry, economic 

or technological changes. 

7.4.1 Sources of Risk  

The Bank is exposed to strategic risks in its business planning activities and to strategic execution 

risk in all key operations impacted by the Bank’s strategy. The manifestation of this risk would 

arise external and internal sources. The key strategic risks affecting the Bank could be as a result 
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of poorly planned and executed decisions, inadequate corporate strategy, improper analysis that 

can impact the implementation of key decisions, inability to respond promptly to business 

opportunities and changes in  customer profile, lack of responsiveness to technological, regulatory 

and industry changes, improper communication of the Bank’s strategic objectives, inability to 

recruit personnel with skills and experience required to execute strategy and lack of complete and 

accurate information. 

7.4.2 Mitigation 

Zenith Bank has put in place processes and procedures to ensure that the right models are 

employed and appropriately communicated to all decision makers on issues relating to strategic 

risk management. The Strategy and Risk Management Units periodically review and update the 

Strategic Risk Universe to take account of changing circumstances, new management strategies 

and potential risks. 

Our performance is measured against strategic plans and budgets and closely monitored on a 

regular basis. A financial review is presented to the Board at each Board Meeting. Also, we have 

set limits for our lending activities to ensure that an acceptable ratio is maintained between 

customer deposits and lending. 

7.4.3 Capitalization   

The capital charge figure for strategic risk was primarily based on the estimated cost of proposed 

strategic initiatives and investments of the Bank in the foreseeable future.  These initiatives were 

related to branch expansion, digitalization and technology, sustainable banking operations and 

specialized trainings. The likelihood of assessment was selected after due deliberation and review 

of historical trends of strategy management in the Bank.  

7.5 Liquidity Risk  

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk to earnings and capital arising from the Bank’s inability to meet 

its obligations when they become due, without incurring unacceptable losses.   

7.5.1 Sources of Risk  

Liquidity risk can arise from funding concentration, where a significant depositor or class of 

depositors withdraw their funds from the Bank without sufficient notice. The deterioration in the 

quality of the credit portfolio, or the inability of the Bank to sell out of a position or dispose of an 

asset without incurring significant losses can all create liquidity risk. 
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Considering the liquidity crisis that companies are facing around the world today due to the global 

pandemic, the issue of always maintaining an adequate level of liquidity cannot be 

overemphasized. 

Although the liquidity risk exposure was derived from the maximum cumulative liquidity gap within 

a one-year horizon based on the contractual maturity gap summary of the Bank as at 30 June 

2025, this does not fully reflect the bank’s liquidity profile.  The contractual maturity gapping 

summary does not depict the business-as-usual scenario of our liquidity profile. The Bank has 

evaluated that the key assumption, based on the outright liquidation of its current and demand 

deposit accounts within a day, to be highly improbable. 

7.5.2 Mitigation 

Zenith Bank has implemented a comprehensive liquidity risk management framework that 

ensures that adequate liquidity, including a cushion of unencumbered and high-quality liquid 

assets is maintained at all times. 

ALCO is charged with monitoring and management of our liquidity risk exposures on a regular 

basis. 

As part of the management of liquidity risk arising from financial liabilities, the Bank holds liquid 

assets comprising cash and cash equivalents, and debt securities issued by sovereigns, which 

can be readily sold to meet liquidity requirements. In addition, we have adequately diversified our 

funding structure and access to funding sources. We also continue to maintain committed credit 

lines that can be drawn in case of liquidity crises. 

In addition, the Bank has implemented system and processes to effectively stimulate and predict 

the behavioral gapping summary which depicts the interaction of its assets and liabilities. 

In alignment with the Bank’s annual internal liquidity adequacy assessment process, our 

regulatory liquidity ratios and buffers have been comfortably above regulatory requirements and 

industry average. We expect that the ratios remain so on a forward-looking basis. 

Furthermore, we have put in place ample credit lines and other credible actions necessary to 

mitigate against the crystallization of liquidity risk within the Bank. 

7.5.3 Capitalization   

The liquidity risk exposure was derived from the maximum cumulative liquidity gap within a three 

(3) month horizon; based on the contractual maturity gap summary of the Bank. 
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7.6 Group Risk 

This is the risk of loss from activities or operating performance of local and foreign subsidiary 

entities may impact negatively on the capital of Zenith Bank. 

7.6.1 Sources of Risk 

Zenith Bank has some subsidiaries operating in different countries across the globe; in UK, 

Ghana, Sierra Leone, and Gambia and some are in Nigeria. 

This risk could arise from change in regulatory or political environment and requirements of 

subsidiaries that may lead to loss of operations or greatly reduce the operating performances of 

the subsidiaries. 

7.6.2 Mitigation 

On a regular basis, Zenith Bank carries out risk analysis process to assess the risk associated 

with its subsidiaries. The activities of the foreign subsidiaries are governed by structures put in 

place by the Group Head Office to ensure efficient and effective operations. The governance 

framework establishes the scope, method of performance management, periodic reviews, and 

feedback mechanism for operating within the local laws in their jurisdiction. 

The activities of the subsidiaries are closely monitored by Zenith Bank Plc and has established a 

Foreign Subsidiaries Department. The Department serves as an interface between Zenith and its 

offshore subsidiaries; it also provides guidance on optimization of synergy within the Group. The 

Internal Control & Audit Department carries out an annual audit of each of the offshore 

subsidiaries in line with the Annual Audit Program. 

We have also appointed senior management staff to act as the Executive Director of each 

subsidiary while other key staff are seconded to assist in the supervision of critical departments 

of the subsidiaries. The objective of this management structure is to ensure that the core values 

and principles of the Zenith Bank brand are seamlessly instilled across subsidiaries. 

On a regular basis, Zenith’s subsidiaries provide monthly and quarterly reports on their business 

and operational activities. The reports cover the subsidiaries’ financial performance, risk 

assessment, regulatory and compliance matters amongst others. Furthermore, the Managing 

Directors and senior management team of the respective Subsidiaries of the Bank attend the 

annual Group’s Performance & Strategy Review/Budget Session during which their performances 

are analyzed, and recommendations made towards achieving continuous improvement. 
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7.6.3  Capitalization 

The Capital charge figure is based on the total amount of funds invested as capital in its 

subsidiaries and considering the likelihood that the investments will not realize its objectives due 

to financial performance and country risks. 

7.7 Regulatory Compliance Risk 

This is the risk that the Zenith Bank will either deliberately or otherwise, provide inaccurate returns 

or fail to comply with regulatory pronouncements, laws and/or regulations, thereby resulting in 

adverse consequences for the Bank. 

7.7.1 Sources of Risk   

This risk arises from failure to meet regulatory requirements, inaccurate rendition of regulatory 

returns, failure to meet regulatory deadlines and other relevant compliance obligations. 

7.7.2 Mitigation 

In order to ensure that this risk does not crystalize, the internal control, Compliance and audit 

Group ensure compliance with, and assess the effectiveness of the measures in place to adhere 

to applicable regulatory pronouncements and requirements. 

We have designated the role of chief compliance officer at the management level at the head 

office and have zonal compliance officers for the six geo-political zones in the country. The 

compliance department centrally handles information gathering, disclosure and exchange of 

information. The team ensure enforcement and monitors adherence to relevant internal and 

external policies. At all times, it ensures that the Bank’s compliance universe is up to date and all 

parties are aware of their responsibilities. 

We ensure regular training and awareness program for every employee of the Bank. Also, 

relevant staff are mandated to attend all trainings stipulated by CBN and other regulatory bodies. 

7.7.3 Capitalization 

The Capital charge figure is based on the analysis of the following considerations:  

❖ Total value paid by the Bank for regulatory infractions in the last 3 years. 

❖ The total amount of fines attached to non-compliance with report rendition. 
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7.8 Fraud Risk 

This is the risk that the management and employees of Zenith Bank (individually or in collusion) 

or external parties may commit fraud or illegal acts which could cause damage to the Bank’s 

reputation and erode earnings. 

7.8.1 Sources of Risk 

Due to the size and complexities of our operations and activities, Zenith Bank Is exposed to fraud 

risk, both from external and internal parties. Employees of the Bank could perpetuate 

unauthorized activities such as theft, deliberate suppression of transactions, intentional 

mismatching the Bank’s assets or liabilities, use of wrong market indices to create false 

impression of a gain and profits in the Bank’s books. 

Additionally, the external sources of fraud include the falsification of documents by customers and 

other relevant third parties. 

7.8.2  Mitigation   

We closely monitor and promptly report fraud and forgery incidences. Also, we ensure 

segregation of duties in assigning tasks and responsibilities, such that instances where a single 

person starts and ends any process are limited and curtailed. There are different levels of approval 

with individual business units. 

7.8.3  Capitalization  

The Capital charge figure was derived from the frequency and amount of successful fraud and 

forgery attempts (excluding IT related incidences) in the past 3 years. 

Due to the increased frequency and magnitude of these incidences over the past 3 years, the 

Bank has taken prudent measures to apportion sufficient capital to mitigate this risk. 

7.9 Reputational Risk   

Reputational risk arises when situations, occurrences, business practices or events have the 

potential to influence stakeholders’ perceived trust and confidence materially and negatively in 

the Bank. 

7.9.1 Sources of Risk  

The sources of reputational risk to the Bank include wrong perception by stakeholders of 

instances of impropriety or fraud, not living up to stakeholder expectations about acting as a 

responsible corporate citizen, accountability, and sustainability. 
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In addition, unfair treatment of customers by bank officials and non-compliance with trading 

standards, codes of practice and local laws will have a detrimental effect on the Bank’s reputation.  

7.9.2 Mitigation  

The Board and management of the Bank ensures strict compliance with regulatory standards by 

investing in the training and capacity building of staff in the risk and compliance functions and 

ensuring that the Bank is on top of its corporate responsibilities. 

Most importantly, the Board and management set the right tone for ethical values. All staff are 

aware of the Bank’s ethical practices and are mandatorily required to sign the code of conduct 

form. 

7.9.3 Capitalization  

The capital charge figure is based on a derived brand value of Zenith, likelihood of erosion of the 

Bank’s brand equity and cost of replacing top 20 current account deposits because of the impact 

of reputational risk events. The likelihood of occurrence of crystallization of reputational risk was 

selected after assessment of qualitative information gathered from research and dialogue 

centered on Banks’s historic events, brand reputation and perception of relevant stakeholders.   

7.10 Information Technology Risk  

This is the probability that a given threat will exploit vulnerabilities of an IT asset and thereby 

causing harm to the Bank’s operations and activities. 

7.10.1 Sources of Risk  

The sources of this risk include uncoordinated IT strategy and failure of the Bank’s IT projects to 

deliver the desired change. The failure of the IT assets to prevent and/or detect breaches in data 

protection and information privacy, poor performance as well as obsolesce and emergence of 

more updated versions of information systems are key sources of IT risk to Zenith Bank. 

7.10.2 Mitigation 

The Board and Executives have adequate oversight on Information Technology (IT). The IT 

Steering Committee is responsible for amongst others, development of corporate information 

technology (IT) strategies and plans that ensure cost effective application and management of 

resources throughout the Bank. 
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The Bank has put in place measures such as conduct of independent IT audits to guard against 

potential failures and to protect the Bank’s network. Also, processes are in place to ensure that 

data is adequately backed up and replicated to disaster recovery servers. 

 Our internal auditors are charged with monitoring of the effectiveness of systems and controls. 

The risk management function ensures frequent review of risk controls in order to ensure safety 

of our data and privacy. 

7.10.3  Capitalization 

The Capital charge figure is based on the average income from the Bank core system in 3 years 

and the total downtime hours for 2024. An appropriate likelihood of occurrence was selected and 

applied to derive sufficient capital for this risk. 

7.11 Cyber Security Risk 

Cyber risk is defined as likelihood of financial loss, disruption, or damage to the reputation of the 

Bank as a result premeditated attacks leading to failure of its information technology systems. 

7.11.1  Sources of Risk 

The attacks on the Bank’s digital banking platforms by hackers are also a major source of this 

risk. Furthermore, unrestricted access and the breach in data protection and privacy of information 

of the Bank and its customers are key sources of Cyber risks. 

7.11.2  Mitigation 

The Board and executives charged with responsibilities for cyber and IT in banks clearly 

understand the cyber vulnerabilities across their banking groups and have put in place effective 

bank-wide responses to them. 

The Bank has installed malwares to protect its network and guide against security threats from 

hackers and unwarranted intruders etc. Also, processes are in place to ensure that data is 

adequately protected and backed up. 

Our internal auditors are charged with monitoring of the effectiveness of systems and controls. 

The risk management function ensures frequent review of risk controls in order to ensure safety 

of our data and privacy. 
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7.11.3  Capitalization 

The Capital charge figure is derived from using information on the following: 

❖ Amount lost per successful cyber security breaches from customers in the last 3 years. 

❖ Total cyber security related fraud and forgery attempts on the Bank in 2024. 

In the selection of an appropriate likelihood of occurrence, the attempts against the Bank’s 

systems and networks were considered. During the past year, we experienced some fraudulent 

attacks on our networks and firewall monthly, however, none of these was successful. Our 

assessment showed that the controls in place was adequate. 

7.12 Business Risk 

This is the probability that value will be lost through the selection of specific business directions 

or through changes to Zenith Bank’s overall business model. 

It is the risk that the Bank will fail to meet its performance target or produce enough cash flow to 

maintain its operations resulting in a negative impact on the Bank’s operating results and financial 

conditions. 

7.12.1 Sources of Risk  

The Bank is exposed to business risk in all its operations. The risk could manifest because of 

ineffective or inadequate corporate strategy, types of customers/sources of business (market 

segments), types of products, adverse impact of external factors including interest rate, inflation, 

regulations, government policies, adverse regulatory directives, wars and natural disasters that 

could adversely affect the Bank’s ability to meet its financial target and performance metrics. 

7.12.2 Mitigation   

On a regular basis, the Managing Director and senior management team participate in 

performance & strategy review and Budget session to analyze the performances and identify gaps 

in achievement of initiatives of the Bank and its subsidiaries. In addition, valuable 

recommendations are proffered towards achieving continuous improvement in financial, social, 

and environmental performance. 

7.12.3 Capitalization  

The Capital charge figure is derived from using information from the probability that the bank will 

not meet its performance targets (Profit before tax). 
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The variance (%) was derived by comparing the bank's actual and target financial performance 

for the last 3 years, while the estimated risk exposure figure was based on the average of all 

negative variance in the actual and budgeted Profit before Tax for the last 3 years. 

In view of macro-economic realities and other critical business success factors, the assessment 

and selection of the likelihood of occurrence of the risk was based on the direct contribution of 

the Bank’s decision in the actualization of its business model. 

7.13 Legal Risk  

Legal risk is defined as the risk of loss due to defective contractual arrangements, legal liability 

(both criminal and civil) incurred during business activities and operations.  

This is the risk that legal action will be taken on the Zenith Bank because of the Bank or its 

representative i.e., Board, Management and employees' actions and inactions, products, 

services, or other events. 

7.13.1 Sources of Risk  

The Bank is exposed to legal risk as a result unenforceable contract rights, recovering debts or 

obligations owed to the Bank, foreclosing on property in which the Bank holds an ownership 

interest, recovering damages caused by employees or third parties, allegations of errors, 

omissions, violations of law, damages and personal injury caused by the Bank, its management, 

or staff. Other sources of legal risk to the Bank includes employee liabilities and non-compliance 

with environmental laws etc. 

7.13.2 Mitigation  

Zenith Bank manages legal risk by monitoring new legislation, creating awareness of legislation 

among employees, identifying significant legal risks as well as assessing the potential impact of 

these risks. 

Furthermore, the conduct of appropriate product risk review and management of contractual 

obligations via well documented Service Level Agreements and other contractual documents has 

enhanced the Bank’s capabilities to effectively manage this risk. 

7.13.3 Capitalization  

The Capital charge figure is derived from using information from the maximum amount for 

settlement of legal proceedings in the last 3 years and estimated amount from probability of 

settlement of its ongoing litigations. 



Zenith Bank Plc – June 2025 Pillar 3 Disclosure 

 

50 | P a g e  

 

To determine the likelihood of occurrence, we carried out an assessment of ongoing litigations to 

identify cases that could probably go against the Bank. In addition, we considered historical 

litigation events and trends. 

7.14 Ratings Downgrade Risk  

This is the risk of financial loss triggered by a downgrade to the Bank's credit rating or its debt 

securities' ratings and thereby resulting in increased cost of funding. This risk also includes the 

possibility of credit rating downgrade of the Bank’s customer/customers. 

7.14.1 Sources of Risk  

The sources of downgrade risk to the Bank include a downgrade of the Bank's own credit rating 

resulting in the Bank paying more for wholesale funding. Changes in the Bank’s ratings will 

characteristically have an effect on entities who have a significant amount of funds in the Bank 

e.g. corporate customers. A downgrade may cause customers to demand for higher interest rates 

leading to tight margins for the Bank and subsequently, less profit. 

Furthermore, downgrade of credit rating of a customer/customers for which Pillar 1 credit risk 

capital charge is based would lead to increased provisions, thereby reducing interest income of 

the Bank. 

7.14.2 Mitigation  

Zenith Bank continues to put in place strategies aimed at building its brand as a reputable 

international financial institution recognized for innovation, superior performance while creating 

premium value for all stakeholders. Furthermore, we also keep track of the rating agencies watch 

list, monitors the customers’ performance, and creates an internal watch list. 

7.14.3 Capitalization  

The estimated risk exposure was derived by assuming interest cost for top current deposit 

accounts and long-term borrowings of the Bank increases by 40bps (which is the difference 

between a Zenith Bank issued Bond and a Bond which is a notch lower). This is due to the 

assumption that a downgrade in the Bank’s ratings would cause a demand for significantly higher 

interest rates by depositors and creditors. 
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7.15 Model Risk 

Model risk is the risk of adverse consequences (e.g., financial loss, poor business or strategic 

decisions, reputational damage) arising from decisions based on incorrect or misused model 

outputs. 

7.15.1 Sources of Risk 

The sources of Model risk to the Bank includes risks arising from the rating Risk Rating Models 

and ECL Models. Errors from these models could lead to material misstatement of the Bank’s 

impairment. 

The Financial instrument valuation models can also be a major source of model risk in the Bank. 

7.15.2 Mitigation 

Zenith Bank continues to put in place trainings session to build capacity for relevant model users 

and stakeholders regularly and the Bank also subjects models to audits and validation processes 

with sign-off and approval before adoption. 

The Bank has a model risk management policy which sets out its model risk management 

process; Version control management has been put in place and there is limited access to the 

Bank’s models to protect against accidental or unauthorized changes. Hence, only approved staff 

can alter a model’s code/parameters. 

The Bank has ensured proper retention and safekeeping of model inputs, documentations, 

results, and validation reports. 

In addition to the above, the Bank also outsources the external validation of its models to 

recognized model experts. 

7.15.3 Capitalization 

This is assessed based on the models whose outputs have a material financial impact on business 

decisions, including decisions related to risk management and capital and liquidity planning and 

the model failure could have a particularly harmful impact on the bank’s financial condition. 

7.16 Environmental and Social (E&S) Risk 

Environmental and Social risk is the risk of adverse consequences (e.g., financial loss, poor 

business or strategic decisions, reputational damage) arising from the negative impact of its 

natural environmental and the social interactions of its communities of people (including 

employees, customers, and external persons. 
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7.16.1 Sources of Risk 

The Bank is exposed to E& S risk either directly through the effect of business operations, branch 

and atm locations etc. or indirectly from lending to businesses impacted by environmental, social, 

political, and economic changes, staff healthy and safety and physical displacement. 

7.16.2 Mitigation 

Zenith Bank manages E&S risk directly by developing an energy center that optimizes energy 

consumption in its head office, installing solar panels and inverters for all branches, cutting back 

on paper usage and frequently conducting Environmental Social and Governance (ESG) 

trainings/ workshops for relevant staff members. 

The Bank also manages E&S risk indirectly by adopting its environmental and social risk 

management framework to provide guidance in the in the identification, assessment and 

mitigation of ESG risks. The Bank also subjects all its credit customers to submit its Environmental 

Impact Assessment (EIA) documentation before credit onboarding and captures action plans that 

mitigate/manage the effect of ESG risks in loan covenants. 

7.16.3 Capitalization 

This is assessed based on the impact regulatory infractions due to E&S breaches could have on 

the bank’s financial condition. 
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8 LIQUIDITY RISK 

8.1 Liquidity Risk 

Liquidity risk is the potential loss arising from the Group’s inability to meet its obligations as they 

fall due or its inability to fund increases in assets without incurring unacceptable cost or losses. 

Liquidity risk is not viewed in isolation, because financial risks are not mutually exclusive and 

liquidity risk is often triggered as a result of other bank risks such as credit, market and operational 

risks. 

8.2 Internal Liquidity Adequacy Assessment Process (ILAAP) 

According to the European Banking Authority (EBA), ILAAP means the process for identification, 

measurement, management and monitoring of liquidity risk implemented by the institution. 

The ILAAP is a process that aims for Board awareness of the overall liquidity risk framework and 

that concludes regarding the bank’s liquid resources adequacy. 

8.2.1 Purpose of the ILAAP 

The ILAAP has the following objectives: 

• Board awareness: information to the Board of liquidity management framework, and the 

liquid resources adequacy. 

• Liquid resources adequacy: assess the liquidity needs and the available liquidity in 

business as usual as well as in stress situations. 

• Documentation of the overall liquidity framework: demonstrate the robustness and 

comprehensiveness of the liquidity risk framework (identification, management, 

measurement, mitigation and reporting). 

8.2.2 The Scope of Application of the ILAAP 

The Bank’s ILAAP document is prepared in line with the requirements of the CBN Guidelines on 

Liquidity Risk Management and ILAAP and other accompanying liquidity frameworks. It covers 

both qualitative and quantitative elements of the Bank’s liquidity risk management practices. 

The qualitative elements describe the liquidity risk governance structure, strategies, procedures, 

appetite and other measures implemented by the Bank. 

The quantitative elements include limits, appetite, risk metrics and ratios, stress testing etc. 
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8.2.3 Sources of Liquidity Risk and Materiality Assessment 

Zenith Bank’s Liquidity Risk Management Framework considers all sources and uses of liquidity 

and seeks to optimize the balance sheet by balancing the trade-off between liquidity risk on the 

one hand and cost or profitability on the other. This optimization process is managed by taking 

cognizance of: 

• Bank contractual maturity mismatch between assets and liabilities. 

• The business-as-usual (BaU) mismatch arising from normal market conditions. 

• The stress-mismatch or stress funding requirement likely to arise from a continuum of 

plausible stress liquidity scenarios. 

• The quantum of stress funding sources available to meet a scenario-specific stress 

funding requirement. 

The table below summarizes the Bank’s liquidity risk drivers, materiality assessment and the 

mitigation techniques in place. 

Table 15: Liquidity Risk Drivers and Materiality Assessment 

S/N Liquidity Risk Drivers 
Definition /Materiality 

Assessment 
Mitigation 

1 Non-Marketable Asset 

Risk 

These are typically 

securities that are difficult to 

buy or sell because they are 

not traded on any normal, 

major secondary market 

exchanges. 

Materiality assessment - 

Material 

These assets can be 

monetized and then sold as 

covered bonds in foreign 

markets as this product is 

not currently trading in 

Nigeria. 

2 Wholesale Funding Risk This is the risk of wholesale 

funding being withdrawn or 

not rolled over upon 

maturity. 

Materiality assessment - 

Material 

The Bank would continue to 

maintain a good 

relationship with 

counterparties as this would 

play an important role when 

assessing the speed of 
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S/N Liquidity Risk Drivers 
Definition /Materiality 

Assessment 
Mitigation 

outflow in the event of a 

liquidity crisis. 

3 Retail Funding Risk This is the risk of retail 

deposits being withdrawn or 

not rolled over upon 

maturity. 

 

Materiality assessment - 

Material 

The Bank would continue to 

maintain a good 

relationship with depositors 

through excellent customer 

service and value creation 

as this would play an 

important role when 

assessing the speed of 

outflow in the event of a 

liquidity crisis. 

4 Intra-day Funding Risk This is the risk that a firm 

would not have sufficient 

liquidity to meet its intra-day 

liquidity requirements in 

response to changes in 

collateral and cash payment 

requirements. 

 

 

Materiality assessment – 

non-material 

The Treasury team is 

responsible for ensuring 

that the Bank always has 

sufficient intraday liquidity 

to meet any obligations it 

may have in the clearing 

and settlement systems. In 

addition, net daily funding 

requirements are forecast 

by estimating daily rollovers 

and withdrawals and 

managing the funding 

pipeline of new deals. 

5 Intra-group Funding Risk This is the liquidity risk that 

the firm might incur as a 

result of cessation of funding 

from, or of the need to 

provide funding to, other 

group members. 

 

The Bank would continually 

take and place foreign 

currencies in its 

subsidiaries to meet FX 

obligations, mitigate its 

foreign exchange risk 
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S/N Liquidity Risk Drivers 
Definition /Materiality 

Assessment 
Mitigation 

Materiality assessment - 

Material 

thereby also improving 

liquidity of subsidiaries. 

6 Off Balance Sheet Risk The impact on a bank’s cash 

flows from the triggering of 

contingent obligations, 

including commitments, 

acceptances, undrawn 

facilities and revolving credit 

facilities. 

 

Materiality assessment - 

Material 

The off-balance sheet 

liquidity risk is limited to 

performance guarantees, 

bonds, forwards, swaps and 

repurchase agreements. 

So, the liquidity risk is 

limited to the ability of the 

clients’ performance against 

these off-balance sheet 

transactions. 

7 Cross-Currency Risk The ability of the firm to 

meet its liquidity 

requirements across the 

different currencies in which 

it operates. 

 

Materiality assessment – 

Non- material 

 

 

 

Most foreign exchange 

transactions are borrowed 

and/or lent to customers in 

the same currency. The 

currency risks are 

therefore with the 

borrower. With regard to 

liquidity, the foreign 

currency loans are mainly 

made to clients that are 

receivers of foreign 

currency. The loans and 

the advances terms and 

conditions for repayment 

is matched to eliminate 

any timing differences and 

currency repayment 

mismatch positions. 

8 Marketable Assets Risk Ability to derive funding from 

the marketable assets (e.g. 

bonds) in a timely manner 

through either repo or sale. 

 

Materiality assessment - 

Material 

The liquidity risk associated 

with these assets is limited 

as there are counterparties 

and CBN that will facilitate 

transactions to provide 

liquidity against the 

marketable securities 

through direct purchases or 

taking the assets as 
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S/N Liquidity Risk Drivers 
Definition /Materiality 

Assessment 
Mitigation 

security for funding in the 

form of repurchase 

agreements. 

9 Funding Concentration 

Risk 

Degree of diversification in 

the liquidity resources and 

potential stress points. 

 

Materiality assessment – 

non-material 

The Bank analyses 

concentration along the 

lines of single client, 

industry sector or 

geographical exposure. 

This is important in order 

to determine the trigger 

that could be an 

identification of an 

impending liquidity crisis. 

10 Franchise Viability Assessment of the level of 

liquidity required to maintain 

its core business franchise 

under stress. 

 

Materiality assessment – 

Non-material 

Not applicable 

8.2.4 Liquidity Risk Management and Monitoring 

Liquidity risk management reports are prepared by RMG on a periodic basis to assess the 

adequacy and completeness of the risk management process. Risk management reports are 

produced for the Bank as a whole and according to business unit, risk segment, geography and 

product or service group. The objective is to enable decision-makers to evaluate risk management 

performance monthly, weekly, daily or even in real time, as the nature of the risks and 

circumstances dictate. 

8.3 Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) 

The Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) is introduced to improve the short-term resilience of the 

liquidity risk profile of institutions, requiring them to hold a buffer of “high quality” liquid assets 

(HQLA) to match net liquidity outflows during a 30-day period of stress. 

The standard aims to ensure that a bank has an adequate stock of unencumbered HQLA that 

consists of cash or assets that can be converted into cash at little or no loss of value in private 

markets, to meet its liquidity needs for a 30-calendar day liquidity stress scenario. 
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The LCR has two components: 

a) value of the stock of HQLA in stressed conditions; and 

b) total net cash outflows calculated according to the scenario parameters outlined below. 

Table 16: Liquidity Coverage Ratio 

  (N’ million) 

1 Total qualifying high-quality liquid assets  7,085,011.99 

2 Total net cash outflow  4,392,657.78  

3 Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) 161.29 

4 Regulatory limit3 100% 

5 LCR Buffer 61.29% 

Zenith Bank maintains a portfolio of HQLA to ensure compliance with requirements to honor any 

commitments due in the next 30 days. 

8.4 Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR) 

The NSFR guides the Bank in adopting more stable sources of funding over a longer-time horizon. 

It defines the amount of available stable funding (ASF) relative to the required stable funding 

(RSF) over a 1-year time scale. 

The ASF is defined as the portion of capital and liabilities expected to be reliable over the time 

horizon considered by the NSFR, which extends to one year. The RSF calculation is a function of 

the liquidity characteristics and residual maturities of the various on-and off-balance sheet assets 

specific to the Bank. 

Table 176: Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR) 

  (N’ million) 

1 Available amount of stable funding 14,451,814.41  

2 Required amount of stable funding 11,460,170.30  

 Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR) 126.10% 

3 Basel limit4 100% 

4 NSFR Buffer 26.10% 

 
3 CBN Guidelines on LCR exposure 
4 Basel Guidelines 
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Zenith Bank maintains adequate level of available amount of stable funding to meet its required 

amount of stable funding over the next 12 months. 

8.5 Overview of Zenith Bank’s Contingency Funding Plan 

8.5.1 Objective 

Contingency Funding Plan (CFP) addresses an institution’s strategy for handling liquidity crises. 

Zenith Bank’s CFP sets out the plan of action it would use to fund business activity in crisis 

situations and periods of market stress. It describes procedures for managing (and making up) 

cash flow shortfalls in stress situations. Effective CFPs are built upon the output of stress tests 

and scenario analysis. 

Liquidity crises can occur both from internal as well as external events and the plan shall 

comprehensively address all the related contingencies. The Bank has created a structured 

funding program that will aid in liquidity management based on its own experience and the 

international practices in asset liability and liquidity management. 

8.5.2 Scope 

The CFP outlines a list of potential risk factors, key reports and metrics that are reviewed on an 

ongoing basis to assist in assessing the severity of and managing the liquidity crisis and/or market 

dislocation. The CFP also describes in detail the Bank’s potential responses if its assessments 

indicate that the Bank has entered a liquidity crisis, which include pre- funding for what the Bank 

estimates will be its potential cash and collateral needs as well as utilizing secondary sources of 

liquidity. 

Mitigants and action items to address specific risks which may arise are also described and 

assigned to individuals responsible for execution. The CFP identifies key groups of individuals to 

foster effective coordination, control and distribution of information, all of which are critical in the 

management of a crisis or period of market stress. The CFP also details the responsibilities of 

these groups and individuals, which include making and disseminating key decisions, 

coordinating all contingency activities throughout the duration of the crisis or period of market 

stress, implementing liquidity maintenance activities and managing internal and external 

communication. 
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8.5.3 Conducting CFP tests 

The Treasury and the RMG conduct regular stress tests to analyse the effectiveness of the CFP. 

For the purpose of capturing the essence of stress scenarios in CFP, the Bank has segregated 

the category of stress tests into two classes which are as follows: 

• Market wide stress 

• Zenith Bank specific stress 

The results of this test are to the ALCO for review and actions. 
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9 EQUITY POSITION: DISCLOSURE FROM THE BANKING BOOKS 

Zenith Bank uses valuation techniques based on whether the inputs to those valuation techniques 

are observable or unobservable. Observable inputs reflect market data obtained from 

independent sources; unobservable inputs reflect the Bank’s market assumptions. 

These two types of inputs have created the following fair value hierarchy. 

1. Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for assets and liabilities. 

2. Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the 

asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). 

3. Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data 

(unobservable input). 

The Bank considers relevant and observable market prices in its valuations where possible. 

Where available, the fair value of assets (such as loans and advances) is based on observable 

market transactions. 

Where observable market transactions are not available, the fair value is estimated using 

valuation models such as discounted cash flow techniques. Inputs into the valuation techniques 

include expected lifetime credit losses, interest rates, prepayment rates, primary origination or 

secondary market spreads. 

The fair value of liabilities (such as deposits) is estimated using the discounted cash flow 

techniques, applying the rates that are offered for depositors of similar maturities and terms. 

9.1 Level 3 Fair Value Measurements 

9.1.1 Unobservable Inputs used in Measuring 

The table below sets out information about significant unobservable inputs used as at 30 June 

2025. in measuring financial instruments categorized as level 3 in the fair value hierarchy. 
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Table 18: Unobservable Inputs Used for Level 3 Fair Value Measurements 

Type of financial 

instrument 

Fair value as at 

30 June 2025 

Valuation 

technique 

Significant unobservable 

input 

Unquoted equity 

investment 

N9.033 billion Equity DCF 

model. 

- Cost of equity 
 

-Terminal growth rate.  

Risk premium is determined by adding country risk premium to the product of market premium and equity beta. 

9.1.2 The Effect of Unobservable Inputs on Fair Value Measurements 

Although the Group believes that its estimates of fair value are appropriate, the use of different 

methodologies or assumptions could lead to different measurements of fair value. For fair value 

measurement in Level 3, changing one or more of the assumptions would have the following 

effects. 

As at 30 June 2025, the lowest and highest values if the cost of equity and terminal growth rate 

decrease or increase by 1% and 0.25% respectively. 

Table 19: Effect of Unobservable Inputs on Fair Value Measurements 

In millions of Naira Lowest value Highest value Actual value 

FMDQ 5,264 6,174 5,689 

NIBSS 1,818 2,150 1,972 

UPSL 621 686 652 

AFREXIM 788 515 665 

 

The table below shows the effect of changes in cost of equity and terminal growth rate on other 

comprehensive income. 
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Table 70: Effect of Changes in Cost of Equity and Terminal Growth Rate on Other Comprehensive 
Income 

In millions of Naira 30 June 2025 31 December 2024 

Effect of 1% decrease in cost of equity and 

0.25% increase in terminal growth rate. 

546 53 

Effect of 1% increase in cost of equity and 

0.25% decrease in terminal growth rate. 

(487) (290) 
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10 RENUMERATIONS 

10.1 Remuneration Policy 

Zenith Bank ensures that remuneration paid to its directors complies with the provisions of the 

code of corporate governance issued by its regulators. 

In compliance with section 34(5) of the Code of Corporate Governance for public companies as 

issued by the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC), the Bank makes disclosure of the 

remuneration paid to its directors as follows: 

Table 81: Directors’ Renumerations 

Type of package Fixed Description Timing 

Basic salary Part of gross salary package for 

executive directors only. Reflects the 

Banking industry competitive salary 

package and the extent to which the 

Bank's objectives have been met for the 

financial year. 

Paid monthly during 

the financial year. 

Other allowances Part of gross salary package for 

executive directors only. Reflects the 

Banking industry competitive salary 

package and the extent to which the 

Bank's objectives have been met for the 

financial year. 

Paid at periodic 

intervals during the 

financial year. 

Productivity bonus Paid to executive directors only and tied 

to performance of the line report. It is 

also a function of the extent to which 

the Bank's objectives have been met for 

the financial year. 

Paid annually in 

arrears 

Director fees Paid annually on the day of the annual 

general meeting (AGM) to non-

executive directors 

Paid annually on the 

day of the AGM 
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Sitting allowances Allowances paid to non-executive 

directors only, for attending board and 

board committee meetings. 

Paid after each 

meeting 

Table 92: Directors’ Emoluments 

Emoluments 2025 (N' Million) 2024 (N' Million) 

Executive compensation 5,879 2,874 

Fees and sitting allowances 96 109 

Retirement Benefit Cost 29 7 
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CONTACTS 

Additional information or enquiries relating to the Bank’s disclosure report can be directed to: 

Name: Felix Egbon 

Designation: Chief Risk Officer (CRO) 

Office address: Head Office, Plot 84, Ajose Adeogun Street, Victoria Island, Lagos, Nigeria 

Telephone: 07040000066 

Email address: felix.egbon@zenithbank.com 

 

Name: Abiodun Durosinmi 

Designation: Chief Financial Officer 

Office address: Head Office, Plot 84, Ajose Adeogun Street, Victoria Island, Lagos, Nigeria. 

Telephone: 07040000200 

Email address: Abiodun.durosinmi@zenithbank.com 
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